CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1084-091619

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PROVISIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF TREE BRANCHES AND LAWN CARE REFUSE

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 16th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019

Published in pamphlet fo	orm by authority of the City	Council of the City of	f Oglesby, LaSalle (County,
Illinois, this 16th day of S	September, 2019.			

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, Amy Eitutis, duly appointed and authorized Clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 16th day of September , 2019, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1084-091619, entitled "Ordinance Establishing Fees for Provisions for Disposal of Tree Branches and Lawn Care Refuse", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1084-091619, including the ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 16th day of September, 2019, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 16th day of September, 2019.

P	Amy Eitutis	s, City Cle	ſk

(SEAL)

ORDINANCE NO. 1084-091619

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING FEES FOR PROVISIONS FOR DISPOSAL OF TREE BRANCHES AND LAWN CARE REFUSE

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to establish procedures and charges for the disposal of tree branches and yard trimmings; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby currently provides for semi-annual disposal of tree branches and yard trimmings in the spring and fall of each year at no cost to the residents of the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, when severe weather causes damage to trees and other vegetation in the City of Oglesby, the City of Oglesby, pursuant to direction from the Commissioner of Streets and Public Improvements, also collects and disposes of tree branches and yard trimmings after major storms at no cost to the residents of the City of Oglesby; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oglesby desires to continue to provide residents of the City of Oglesby with semi-annual tree branch and yard trimming disposal as well as additional disposal caused by adverse weather conditions at no cost to the residents of the City of Oglesby, but the City of Oglesby cannot continue to pick up tree branches and yard trimmings deposited on the city property by residents outside of the designated time in the spring and fall of the year and after major storm events; and

WHEREAS, any resident of the City of Oglesby who deposits tree branches and yard trimmings on city property for employees of the City of Oglesby to remove outside of the designated times set forth in this ordinance, shall be subject to charges for this service as set forth in this ordinance; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-19-5 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-19-5) authorizes Illinois cities to provide for methods of removal of garbage, including refuse which includes the

definition of tree branches and yard trimmings; and

WHEREAS, Section 11-19-4 (65 ILCS 5/11-19-4) authorizes the City of Oglesby to assess a service charge for the removal of refuse; and

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the City of Oglesby deem it to be in the best interests of the public health, safety and welfare of the residents of the City of Oglesby to adopt fees and charges for the removal of tree branches and yard trimmings from the public right-ofway.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The recitals contained in the preamble to this ordinance are restated and incorporated by reference as if set out in full herein.
- 2. If any resident of the City of Oglesby who deposits tree branches and yard trimmings on City of Oglesby property, with the expectation that the City of Oglesby will dispose of the tree branches and yard trimmings, at any time other than the dates set forth for the semi-annual disposal of these items or any time after a major storm event, shall be charged a sum of \$50.00 for the removal of the tree branches and yard trimmings by Oglesby city employees.
- 3. The fee established with this ordinance shall be added to a resident's monthly utility bill from the City of Oglesby and shall be payable in accordance with the provisions set forth for the payment of electrical utility bills in the Oglesby City Code.
- 4. Paragraph 6 of Appendix B Service Charge and Fee Schedule of Title 8, Health and Safety of Chapter 38, Garbage, Refuse and Recycling shall be deleted in its entirety.
- 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, by an aye and nay roll call vote as follows:

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019.

CARRIE LIJEWSKI	AYE; NAY; ABSENT; PASS		
JASON CURRAN	AYE; NAY; ABSENT; PASS		
THOMAS ARGUBRIGHT	AYE; NAY; ABSENT; PASS		
JAMES CULLINAN	AYE; NAY; ABSENT; PASS		
DOMINIC RIVARA	AYE; NAY; ABSENT; PASS		
APPROVED:			
	Dominic Rivara, Mayor		
Amy Eitutis, City Clerk			